results of assessments or studies and conducted for the purpose, and 
recommendation of the MENRO.  

Article 16
Prohibitions and Penalties 

Section 40.  Prohibited Acts – In addition to the prohibitions contained 
in the above provisions, the following acts are likewise prohibited and 
will be fined Two Thousand Five-Hundred Pesos (Php 2,500.00) with an 
additional community service: 

1. Littering or throwing of waste matters in public places.
2. Dumping of garbage in public and private places.
3. Non-segregation of solid waste at source. 
4. Unscheduled bringing out of waste.

5. Unauthorized dumping of solid waste at the disposal facility.

[...]

Fines and Penalties - The following fines and penalties 
shall be imposed for violation of this ordinance.

Offense = (Php 2,500.00) with an additional community service.

If a violator is a corporation firm or other corporate entities, the 
maximum penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred (Php 2,500.00) Pesos 
shall be imposed upon the manager, director or persons responsible 
for its operation. 

Article 17
Enforcement Mechanisms

Section 43.  Enforcement –  This ordinance shall  be enforced by the 
Philippine National  Police  (PNP)  and deputized SWM enforcers.